
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item #: 3T l 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department 

Submitted By: Health Department 

Submitted For: Environmental Public Health 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 
a. Adopt First Amendment to An Agreement between Palm Beach County and the Department of 

Health Palm Beach County for the Control of Air Pollution, first entered into on August 21, 1984, 
and 

b. Adopt Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, adopting 
the FY 2020/2021 budget for the Air Pollution Control Program. 

Summary: This Resolution is required by the August 21, 1984, Agreement with the Department of Health 
Palm Beach County (DOHPBC) to establish the annual budget for the expenditure of fees deposited into 
the Air Pollution Control Trust Fund. This Program is solely supported by motor vehicle license registration 
fees. The proposed FY 2020/2021 budget for the Air Pollution Control Program from this funding 
source is $969,059, which is a 1.05% decrease from the current year budget. This budget can be 
accommodated by future revenues and a surplus in the Air Pollution Control Trust Fund. Countywide (HH) 

Background and Justification: In 1983, the State Legislature enacted Section 320.03(6), Florida 
Statutes, which provided for an additional fifty cent (50¢) motor vehicle license registration fee for the 
control of air pollution in the State. If this fee is collected in counties with approved air pollution control 
programs, such as the existing Health Department Program, then it is returned to a trust fund established 
by the County. This Statute also requires that these funds be used only for air pollution control purposes. 
Therefore, the County entered into an agreement with the DOHPBC authorizing the Health Department 
Air Pollution Control Program to act on behalf of Palm Beach County, and to establish an Air Pollution 
Control Trust Fund to support such a program. The Resolution, No. R-84-1196, was adopted on August 
21, 1984 (Attachment 3). 

The 1990 State Legislature amended Section 320.03(6), Florida Statutes, to increase the registration fee 
to One Dollar ($1.00) for support of air pollution control activities. (Continued on page 3) 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment to August 21, 1984 agreement 
2. Proposed Resolution approving FY 2020/2021 Budget 
3. FY 2020/2021 Air Pollution Control Program Budget 
4. Comparison of Tag Fee Budgets FY 2020 & FY 2021 
5. Resolution No. R-84-1196 

=========================================================================== 

~ ~.~ 8.½ltL~V Recommended By:_~~-----------~_~------=-------.,_~__.,.. _ _.,._ __ _ 
I :r Department Director Da e 

1 

Approved By: ______ ............... --=-----i-,,.........,,J...,...._,___.,..,._..Rdftr, ____ _____ ~ ____ __...__,7~/:;D=+-4-Jed O:;()_· 
~sistant County Administrator I ai 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 
Health Department (see below) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS {Cumulative) __ 0 

Is Item Included in Proposed Budget? Yes X No __ 

Does this item include the use of Federal Funds? Yes __ No X 

Budget Account No.: Fund __ Dept __ Unit __ Object __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no direct fiscal impact associated with this item. The revenue and expenditure budget of the 
registration fees is accounted for in the Health Department budget which is submitted for approval under 
a separate item. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _____________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB .fto% I 

B. Legal Sufficiency 

kb~ft H0-id 8'hq ~ 
Assistant County Attorney' 

C. Other Department Review: 

7 
~~ ~lf/ZP 

Department Director 

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS 

2 



Background And Justification (Continued): 

Background And Justification: Section 320.03(6), Florida Statutes, was further amended to provide 
that an approved local air pollution control program is eligible to receive an additional twenty-five cents 
(25¢) from the fee for a total of seventy-five cents (75¢), provided the local air pollution control trust 
fund has an unencumbered balance not exceeding 50% of the previous year's revenue allocation. It is 
estimated that the unencumbered balance at the end of the current fiscal year will be less than 50% of 
the annual revenue thus making the County eligible to continue receiving funding at the 75¢ level. It is 
also estimated that annual tag fee revenues collected during FFY 2020/21 will provide sufficient funds 
for this budget. 

3 



Attachment 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PALM BEACH COUNTY 
FOR THE CONTROL OF AIR POLLUTION 

TIDS FIRST AMENDMENT is made as of the ______ day of ____ 2020, by and between 
Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, 
hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and the State of Florida Department of Health, Palm Beach County, 
hereinafter referred to a DOH, collectively referred to as the Parties. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, on August 21, 1984, the Parties entered into An Agreement for the Control of Air Pollution 
wherein the COUNTY and DOH agreed that DOH would administer the COUNTY' s local Air Pollution 
Control Program specified in Section 320.03(6), Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the agreement to conform the language of the indemnification 
provision in that agreement to current language. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree that the Contract is amended as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. PARA GRAPH 9 is hereby replaced in its entirety with the following: 

9. Each party shall be liable for its own actions and negligence and, to the extent permitted by 
law, COUNTY shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless DOH against any actions, claims or 
damages arising out of COUNTY'S negligence in connection with this Agreement, and DOH 
shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY against any actions, claims, or damages 
arising out of DOH'S negligence in connection with this Agreement. The foregoing 
indemnification shall not constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity beyond the limits set forth 
in Florida Statutes, Section 768.28, nor shall the same be construed to constitute agreement by 
either party to indemnify the other party for such other party's negligent, willful or intentional 
acts or omissions. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 



---------------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made 
and executed this First Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY, and the State of Florida Department of 
Health, Palm Beach County have hereunto set their hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF 
Clerk and Comptroller COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY BY _____________ _ 
Deputy Clerk Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Nancy Bolton, Assistant County Administrator 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEAL TH, PALM BEACH COUNTY 

}ftL~ 
DR. ALINA ALONSO, DIRECTOR 



Attachment 2 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ _ 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
ADOPTING THE FY 2020/21 BUDGET FOR THE AIR 
POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM. 

WHEREAS, on August 21, 1984, the Board of County Commissioners entered into 

an agreement with the Department of Health Palm Beach County to continue an Air 

Pollution Control Program and establish an Air Pollution Control Trust Fund pursuant to 

Sections 403.182 and 320.03(6),Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires the Health Department to submit a budget to 

the County on an annual basis; and 

WHEREAS, the projected budget for the expenditure of monies deposited into the 

Air Pollution Control Trust Fund for FY 2020/2021 is as follows: 

Program Com12onent Annual Cost 

1 Personnel Salaries $362,686 
2 Fringe Benefits $176,421 
3 Travel $4,000 
4 Training $2,000 
5 Communications $2,500 
6 Utilities $15,000 
7 Postage $1,500 
8 Printing $2,500 
9 Contractual $1,500 
10 Supplies & Maintenance $10,000 
11 Motor Pool $15,000 
12 Office Supplies $4,000 
13 Subscriptions $900 
14 Promotional Items $300 
15 Division Administrative Support $45,000 
16 Legal Support $17,500 
17 105 Match $184,000 
18 Indirect Costs $88,252 
19 Capital Items (>$1,000) 

$36,000 

TOTAL $969,059.00 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA that the projected budget of 

the Air Pollution Control Program as set forth herein is hereby adopted, subject to final 

adoption of the Palm Beach County FY 2020/2021 Budget. 



---------- ----------

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner _______ , who 

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner _______ _ 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Dave Kerner, Mayor 

Commissioner Robert S. Weinroth, Vice Mayor 

Commissioner Hal R. Valeche 

Commissioner Gregg K. Weiss 

Commi~sioner Mary Lou Berger 

Commissioner Melissa McKinlay 

Commissioner Mack Bernard 

The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted the __ 

day of ________ , 2020. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
& LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

BY: BY: 
County Attorney Deputy Clerk 

2 



PALM BEACH COUNTY BUDGET SUPPORT INFORMATION - FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 

FUND DEPARTMENT DIVISION 
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL TRUST FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PALM BEACH COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH 

FUND 
OBJECT CODE ACCOUNT Rate EXPLANTATION BUDGET REQUEST 

TITLE 
Tallam-29023 SALARIES 50% ENVIRONNEMENTAL ADM. $38A13 

Morales-45576 50% ENVIRONNEMENTAL MANAGER $27.335 
St. Ange-84874 60% ENVIRONNEMENTAL SPEC. ill $27.625 

Armas Cedeno-35927 30% ENVIRONMENTALSPEC. II $11,761 
Vacant-58573 30% PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER Il $16,436 

Kalamaras-653 77 55% ENGINEER ill $29,152 
Bhavsar-49846 20% ENGJNEERill $9,194 

Khan-29024 25% STAFF ASSISTANT $6,624 
Zyrianov -27861 20% ENVIRONNEMENTAL SPEC Il $9,454 
Carabelas-297 68 100% ENVIRONNEMENTALSPEC. ill $48,854 

Wilson-45575 35% ENVIRONNEMENTAL MANAGER $19.080 
Vacant-61034 50% ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT $24,971 

Devonshire-4029 40% ENGINEERill $17,170 
Ukpong-69370 50% ENVIRONEMENTAL CONSULTANT $23,622 

Ho Sang-49849 50% STAFF ASSISTANT $30.689 
Reyes-28835 35% ENVIRONNEMENTAL ADM. $13.602 

Bharadwaj-30896 20% ACCOUNTANT ill $8.704 

SUB-TOTAL $362,686 

Pagel 



PALM BEACH COUNTY BUDGET SUPPORT INFORMATION - FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 

FUND 
AIR POLLUTION 

CONTROL TRUST FUND 

DEPARTMENT 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PALM BEACH COUNTY 

DMSION 
ENVIRONMENT AL PUBLIC HEAL TH 

OBJECT CODE ACCOUNT TITLE EXPLANTATION BUDGET REQUEST 

Tallam-29023 FRINGE 50% ENVIRONNEMENTAL ADM. $16,963 
Morales-45576 50% ENVIRONNEMENTALMANAGER $14,989 
St. Ange-84874 60% ENVIRONNEMENTALSPEC. ill $16.004 

Annas Cedeno-35927 30% ENVIRONMENTALSPEC. II $4.666 
Vacant-58573 30% PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER II $8,400 

Kalamaras-653 77 55% ENGINEER ill $11,724 
Bhavsar-49846 20% ENGINEERill $5,685 

Khan-29024 25% STAFF ASSISTANT $1,174 
Zvrianov -27861 20% ENVIRONNEMENTAL SPEC II $3,285 
Carabelas-29768 100% ENVIRONNEMENTALSPEC. ill $27,171 

Wilson-45575 35% ENVIRONNEMENTALMANAGER $7,589 
Vacant-61034 50% ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT $12,834 

Devonshire-4029 40% ENGINEERill $3.042 
Uknong-69370 50% ENVIRONEMENTAL CONSULTANT $13,443 

Ho Sang-49849 50% STAFF ASSISTANT $12,548 
Reyes-28835 35% ENVIRONNEMENTAL ADM. $11.659 

Bharadwai-30896 20% ACCOUNTANT ill $5,245 

SUB-TOTAL 
Note: FRINGE BASED ON ACTUAL 
AMOUNTS 

$176,421 

Page2 



~I 
5 
> 
I ,, PALM BEACH COUNTY BUDGET SUPPORT INFORMATION - FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 
' 

FUND 
AIR POLLUTION 

CONTROL TRUST FUND 

DEPARTMENT 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH PALM BEACH COUNTY 

DMSION 
ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH 

OBJECT CODE ACCOUNT TITLE EXPLANATION BUDGET REQUEST 

TRAVEL Travel costs to attend meetings, conferences, and training 
courses; per diem and private car expenses. 

$4,000 

TRAINING Employee development (Registration Fees). $2,000 

COMMUNICATIONS Telephone, cellular phones, & pagers. $2,500 

UTILITIES Electric, water and waste disposal costs and building 
maintenance & security. 

$15,000 

POSTAGE Mailing of correspondence, shipping & freight. $1,500 

PRINTING Reports, brochures, visual aids, video & photography, and 
copying. 

$2,500 

CONTRACTUAL Costs related to equipment maintenance, and service contracts 
for air monitoring trailers. 

$1,500 

SUPPLIES, MAINTENANCE & 
REPAIRS, 

Costs related to repairs, maintenance and replacement of air 
monitoring equipment, and equipment used to conduct 
inspections. 

-

$10,000 

MOTOR POOL Costs for operating section vehicles, including fuel, 
maintenance & repair and monthly leases. 

$15,000 

OFFICE SUPPLIES Items necessary for operation of office, and monitoring sites; 
office computers and computer software included. 

$4,000 

SUB-TOTAL $58,000 

Pal!e 3 



~I 
..,_I 

~, 
ol 

:/ 
g>I PALM BEACH COUNTY BUDGET SUPPORT INFORMATION - FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 

..,, 
=' a, 

= 5 
u 
! 
c 

FUND 
Am POLLUTION 

CONTROL TRUST FUND 

DEPARTMENT 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PALM BEACH COUNTY 

DIVISION 
ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH 

OBJECT CODE ACCOUNT TITLE EXPLANATION BUDGET REQUEST 

SUBSCRIPTIONS AND 
REFERENCE MATERIALS 

Costs of periodicals, professional organizations, books and 
reference materials. 

$300 

PROMOTIONAL ITEMS Purchase of small items for public distribution to promote air 
quality. Purchases will be consistent with PBC Policy. 

$900 

CAPITAL ITEMS >$1,000 Continuous PM Sampler T640X $36,000 

LEGAL SUPPORT Support from PBCHD attorney's office for permitting 
challenges and enforcement actions. 

$17,500 

OTHER Matching money required to receive Federal air program 
funding for FY/18 from the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency. 

$184,000 

DMSION ADM SUPPORT Direct administrative support services for purchasing, 
records retention, data management and personnel actions. 

$45,000 

INDIRECT COSTS Support services from Human Resources, Finance & 
Accounting, Data Management and Purchasing. Based on 
16.37% of salary & fringe. 

$88,252 

SUB-TOTAL $371,952 

BUDGET TOTAL $969,059 



REVENUE 
MONTH FY19 FYZO 

Oct 

Nov 

Dec 

Jan 

Feb 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

Aug 

Sep 

$84,214.50 
$74,053.50 
$76,840.50 
$118,782.00 
$74,096.25 
$80,736.75 
$75,299.25 
$93,328.50 
$74,449.50 
$270,596.25 
$76,031.25 
$77,655.00 

$ 79,988.25 

$ 81,885.75 

$ 77,070.00 

$ 111,513.75 

$ 71,505.75 

$ 61,566.75 

$ 54,929.25 

$ 70,034.25 

$ 79,938.75 

$ 202,947.19 

$ 57,023.44 

$ 58,241.25 
TOTAL $1,176,083.25 $ 1,006,644.38 

NOTE: 
*During FY 19, we collected the revenue at 75 cents per dollar. 

*Estimated at 75% of the revenue collected in FY 19. 

Comparison of Tag Fee Budgets FFY 2020 & FFY 2021 

FY/20 FY/21 
Salaries $ 364,218.00 $ 362,686.00 -0.42% 
Fringe Benefits $ 169,840.00 $ 176,421.00 3.73% 
Travel $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 0.00% 
Training $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 0.00% 
Communications $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 0.00% 
Utilities $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 0.00% 
Postage $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 0.00% 
Printing $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 0.00% 
Contractual $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 0.00% 
Supply and Maintenance $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 0.00% 
Motor Pool $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 0.00% 
Office Supplies $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 0.00% 
Promotional Items $ 900.00 $ 900.00 0.00% 

Subscriptions & Books $ 300.00 $ 300.00 0.00% 

Capital (OCO) $ 52,000.00 $ 36,000.00 -44.44% 
Legal Services $ 17,500.00 $ 17,500.00 0.00% 
105 Match $ 184,176.00 $ 184,000.00 -0.10% 
EHE Adm Support $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 0.00% 
Indirect Costs $ 87,425.00 $ 88,252.00 0.94% 

979,359.00 I $ 969,059.001-1.06% I$ 

FY 2018 Unencumbered Balance: $204,892.13 
Add: FFY 2019 Revenue $1,176,083.25 
TOTAL Estimated 2019 Unencumbered Balance $1,380,975.38 
Budaet for 201 B-19 $ 1,001,777.04 
interest Earned $ 7,043.97 
Estimated Balance on 9/30/2019 $386,242.31 
Estimated revenue during FY 2020 $ 1,006,644.38 
TOT AL Est. BALANCE by 9/30/20 $1,392,886.69 

Requested budget for FFY 2020-21 $ 969,059.00 

http:969,059.00


----------

BESOLUiIOB NO.l-84-1196 

RESOLU!IOH OP THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIS-
• ~IORERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AP­

PROVING THB AGREEMEDT BETWBEH PALM BEACH 
COUBTY ARD THE PALM BE,CH COUBTY HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT ARD AUTUORIZutO TIE CLERK OF 
THE BOARD OF COURTY COMMISSIOHBRS TO ES­
TABLISH ~HE AIR POLLUTIOB COBTROL TRUST 

.FUBD PURSUAXT TO FLORIDA STATUTE 320.03(6) 

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County recognizes the need tor the con­

trol or air pollution; and 

WHEREAS, Palm Beach County curren~ly.baa in ettect an En­

vironmental Control 0rd1anance, Ordinance Ho. 78-5, as amended, 

vbicb proY14ea tor the adoptio~ by reference ot all State Air 

Pollution rules; an4 

WHEREAS, the Air Pollution Control Program in the Health 

Department 1• an approved and certified program in accor4•nce 

vitb. s.~03.182 1 Florida Statutes, and , 
WHEREAS, Florida Statute 320.03(6) authorizes the establish­

ment or a local Air Pollution Control Trust Pund with the monies 

deposited 1n said tun4 to be used only for Air Pollution Control 

programs relating to the control o~ emissions t~om mobile source: 

and toxic an4 odor emlasi~n•, air q11alit7 monitoring, and .fac1111 

inapect:t=ona pursuant to Plor14a Statute 320~03(6) or the Palm 

Be~ch County Environmental Control Or41nance. 

WHEREAS• it ia neceaaary for the parties to ente.r into a 

contractual agreement to delineate the!r responsibil~ties and 

obligationa. 

NOW~ THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY 1'HE BOARD OF COU!tTY COM­

MISSIOJERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that: 

The above sta~emente are hereby a.ftirme4 and the Palm ieach ' . 
County Health Department Air Pollution Control Proaram is 

autborlse4 t~ act as the local Air Pollution Control Program 

on behalt ot Palm Beach County, and the Clerk ot the no~rd or 
County Commiaaioners ia authorized to accept and transfer £unds 

,· 
trom the Departmen~ .or Environment~l Resulation Air Pollution 

Contror Trust Fund to a County Air Pollution Control Trust Fund 

tor the support ot auch a pror.ram in accordance with Florida 

Statute 320.03(6). 



Be it turther resolved that.the agreement betveen Palm 

Beach Count7 an4 ~he Palm Beach County Health Department. a cop 

ot vh1ch 1a attached hereto and made a part hereot, is approved 

and the Cba1rman and Clerk o~ the Board o~ County Commissioners 

arc hereb7 authorized to execute said contract on behalt ot Pal 

Beach COUDt1. 

The foregoing Resolution vas ottered by Commissioner 

-~W~i_lk_e_n"""!""" _____ vho moved its adoption. The motion vas 

aeconded b7 Comminioner __ K_o_e_h_l_e_r _________ and being pu 

·to a vote. the vote vaa aa ~ollova: 

KBB SPILLIAS Aye 
DOBOTRY WILDB Aye 
PBOG? D, EVATT Aye 
DBHHIS P. EOBILBB Aye 
BILL BAILEY Aye 

The. Chairman thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed 

and adopted this ...!!!!. day of _A_u __ g __ u_a_t ____ .1981i, 

I 

PALM ~EACH COUBTt. FLORIDA, BY IT 
BOARD OF COURT? COMMISSIOBEBS 

JOHR B. DUlfXLB, CLERK 

B71 iitJ 12,z;. 
APPROVED AS ~O 70BM AHD 

·LEOAL SUFFICIBBCt 

-~:;?,ft~ 
.... 

' 

,· 

.. 

- 2 -



AB AGREEMBH! BETWEEB PALM BEACH COURTYARD 
THE PALM BEACB COUBfY BEAL~K DEPARTMENT FOR 
!BE COR!!OL OP AIR POLLUTION 

THIS•AGREEMEBT, ma4e and entered into at Vest Palm Beach, 

Florida, on this..!.!.!!. day or __ A_u_g_u_a_t __ _ 1981' • by and betvec 

PALM BEACH COUHTY, A political aub41vis1on ot the State or F1or: 

bere1natter reterre4 to a.a '°County", and the PALM BEACH COUIITY 

HEALTH J>EPARTMEDT, a Health Unit ot the Sta\e Department ot Hea: 

and Bebabilltative Services, hereinatt.er reterred to a.a "Health 

Department". 

WHEBEAS, the County desires to establish an Air Pollution 

Control Program; an4 

WKBBBAS, the Health Department Air Pollution Control Progr1 

is an approTe4 progru in accordance vith s.~03.182, Florida 

WHEREAS, Florida Statute 320.03(6) authorizes the eatabliaJ 

' ment ot a local Air Pollution Control Trust Pund vith the monie1 

depoalte4 in aai4 tuD4 to be used only tor Air Pollution Contro: 

programs, relating to the control ot emiaalona ~rom mobile aourc, 

and toxic an4 odor uisaiona, air quality monitoring, and facil· 

1napect1ons pursuant to Florida Stat~te 320.03(6) or the Palm 

Beach p~unty Bnvironmental Control. 

BOW ~HEBEFORE, in consideration of the premises and the. 

mutual premises .and undertakings contained herein, an4 for othe: 

good and Taluable cona14eration, the p~rties hereby agree as 

to1lova: 

1. The Co~nty ~~11 adopt the existing Health Department 

Air Pollution Control Program as the approved lo~al Air Polluti, 

Control Prosraa specitied in Florida Statute 320.03(6) 

2. The Health Department v11! administer said local pr6-

gram in accordance vith. the man4ntea sot torth :In Flor!d11 St.atu 

320:03(6) ;· Florida Bt.atute lt03; and the Palm .Beach Count:, Envir 

mental Control Or4inance. 

3. The Coun~T shall ee~abliah a local Air Pollution Cdntr 

Trust Fund in accordance vi th Floz:ida Statute 320. 03{ 6 f. 
~. The County aball disburse monies trom said. Trust Fund 

to the Heal th Department•. and thJt Heal th Department vill ut Uh 
t 

and account tor said funds, in accordance vith the provisions 0 

http:hereinatt.er


Florida Statute 320.03(6), Florida Admin1a~rat1ve Code Chapter 

17-2.820, and generally accepted accounting procedures and prin­

ciples Exhibit 1 ia attached hereto as a summary example or the 

accounting procedure to be.utilized. 

,. The Health Department will submit semi-annual vr~tten 

reports to the County setting forth th~ go~•• objectives and 

accomplishments ot the Local Air Pollution Control Program. 

6. The Health Department shall aubmit a .proposed budget t< 

the County on a~ annual basis, the first ot vhi~h is attached 

hereto as Exhibt 2 and made a part hereof. 

7. 2h1a agreement shall become ettective on the date last 

signed b7 the parties belov, 

8. Thia ag~eement may be terminated b7 either party upon 

30 days written notice given b7 either party to th~ other prior 

to the proposed date ot termination. 

9. Health Department shall indemnity ind bold harmless 

County trom liability ~t' an7 kind, including co~t expenses for 

or on acoount ot an7 suits, actual or threaten,4, or damage~ 

arialng 
I 
out ot acts ot its employees or program participants 

during the period of this agreement. 

IlJ; VI'l'ltESS WHEREOF·, the partie, have caused thia tvo 

page a~reement tot,be -e:,cecuted b:, their o:tt'iciala thereunto duly 

authorised. 

PALM BEACH COUHT.Y HEALTH BOARD oF·couRT? COMMISSIONERS 
DEPARTMEH OF PALM BEACH ~OUB'l'Y, FLORIDA· 

BY: 

' JOBH B, DUIKLE, CLERK 

BY•&!£~ 
,,. 

APPROVED AS 'l'O POBH AJfD 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

.• ~,, /l~•(~• . 
couiiif ATi'ORNtY .. .. . 


